Edgar Filing: FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP - Form 8-K

2

The impact of the restatement to previously reported interim periods of 2004 and
2003 was not material.

The following schedules reflect the adjustments described above:

   3

   FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS RESTATED
   December 28, 2003

   (In thousands, except share and per share data)

   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   --------------- ------------- ---------------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   25,631  $   -  $   25,631
   Restricted cash   1,671   -   1,671
   Accounts receivable, net   10,384   -   10,384
   Inventories   15,669   -   15,669
   Deferred income taxes   6,647   513   7,160
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,539   -   1,539
   --------------- ------------- ---------------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   61,541   513   62,054
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   -   1,761   1,761
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net of accumulated depreciation
   and amortization   167,109   (7,438)   159,671
INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND DEFERRED COSTS, net of accumulated
   amortization of $12,122   17,890   -   17,890
OTHER ASSETS   5,912   -   5,912
   --------------- ------------- ---------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $   252,452  $   (5,164) $   247,288
   =============== ============= ===============

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Edgar Filing: FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP - Form 8-K

3

   Current maturities of long-term debt   $   1,127  $   -  $   1,127
   Current maturities of capital lease and finance obligations   911   -   911
   Accounts payable   22,475   -   22,475
   Accrued salaries and benefits   9,635   -   9,635
   Accrued interest payable   2,033   -   2,033
   Insurance reserves   10,041   -   10,041
   Restructuring reserves   441   -   441
   Other accrued expenses   19,055   1,251   20,306
   --------------- ------------- ---------------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   65,718   1,251   66,969
   --------------- ------------- ---------------
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   1,289   (1,289)   -
CAPITAL LEASE AND FINANCE OBLIGATIONS, less current maturities   5,773   -   5,773
LONG-TERM DEBT, less current maturities   227,937   -   227,937
ACCRUED PENSION COST   16,127   -   16,127
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   33,634   -   33,634
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT:
   Common stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized 50,000,000
   shares 7,489,478 shares issued and outstanding   75   -   75
   Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized 1,000,000
   shares; no shares issued and outstanding   -   -   -
   Additional paid-in capital   140,826   -   140,826
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (19,922)   -   (19,922)
   Accumulated deficit   (219,005)   (5,126)   (224,131)
   --------------- ------------- ---------------
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT   (98,026)   (5,126)   (103,152)
   --------------- ------------- ---------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT   $   252,452  $   (5,164) $   247,288
   =============== ============= ===============

   4

   FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AS RESTATED
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 28, 2003

   (In thousands, except per share data)

   As Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   --------------- --------------- ---------------